

ITEM NO.1737

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8278-8281/2018

YOGESH ASHOK DESHMUKH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRADEEP GANPATRAO KARAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9141/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 9127-9132/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 8761-8763/2018 (IX)

(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 32941/2019)

SLP(C) No. 8338/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 8983-8986/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 13818-13821/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 8285/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 9224-9225/2018 (IX)

Diary No(s). 11341/2018 (IX)

(IA No. 150747/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date : 25-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Aastha Shrestha, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. S. Arun Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Gacche, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

Mr. Shivaji M Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Aporva, Adv.
for M/S. S.m. Jadhav And Company, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR
Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.
Mr. Yash Singh, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kansal, Adv.
Mr. Dev Narayan Prashar, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.
Mr. Siddarth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
Mr. Nishanth Patil, Adv.
Mr. Ayush P Shah, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Adithiya S, Adv.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Piyush Sharma, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos.8278-8281, 9141, 9127-9132, 8761-8763, 8983-8986, 13818-13821, 8285, 9224-9225 of 2018 and Diary No. 11341 of 2018:

For the reasons assigned, IA No.150760/2019 & 150747/2019 are allowed subject to all just exception.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents points out that despite opportunities afforded, the petitioners have not taken steps for service of unserved respondents. The petitioners continues to enjoy the benefit of order of interim protection granted by this Court. Also, taking advantage of such interim protection, they are initiating proceedings before different Fora seeking advantages reliefs.

It is seen that the present petitions are pending since the year 2018 and have not been listed before the regular Bench for quite sometime.

Mr. Shreyas Gacche, learned proxy counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR in SLP(C) Nos.8278-8281/2018, SLP(C) Nos.13818-13821/2018 and SLP(C) No.8285/2018, for the petitioners submits that the arguing counsel is in bereavement. Let the Registry process the matters and the list the same before the appropriate Bench. Registrar (Judicial) shall ensure compliance.

It is also pointed out by Sh. Subodh Patil, learned counsel that the petitioners in some of the petitions are

respondents in the other petitions where are they have not entered appearance. As such, let all the represented parties obtain instructions as to whether they would be appearing for the respective respondents in the petitions in which they are respondents and *vice versa*.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)